

No. 23-60626

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS; MANAGED
FUNDS ASSOCIATION; ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC CHIEF ECONOMISTS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kathryn M. Barber
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-1000

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Katherine Richardson
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
501 Fayetteville St.,
Suite 500
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 755-6600
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commission failed to follow its usual processes and best practices in its rulemakings..	3
A. The Commission departed from its practice of addressing comments on interrelated rules	6
B. The Commission did not explain or reconcile apparent contradictions between the interrelated rules.....	9
C. The Commission did not follow its practice of conducting an economic analysis of the interrelated rules.	16
II. The Commission’s departures from best practices pose a significant problem.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Rules and Regulations	
Alternative Net Capital Requirements for Broker-Dealers that are part of Consolidated Supervised Entities, 69 Fed. Reg. 34,428 (June 21, 2004).....	14
Regulation NMS, 70 Fed. Reg. 37,496 (June 29, 2005).....	12
Security-Based Swap Data Repository Registration, Duties, and Core Principles, 80 Fed. Reg. 14,438 (Mar. 19, 2015).....	15-16
Pay Versus Performance, 80 Fed. Reg. 26,330 (May 7, 2015)	6
Re-Opening of Comment Period for Investment Company Reporting Modernization Release, 80 Fed. Reg. 62,274 (Oct. 15, 2015)	12
Investment Company Reporting Modernization ("Modernization Rule"), 81 Fed. Reg. 81,870 (Nov. 18, 2016)	11, 13
Investment Company Liquidity Risk Management Programs Rule ("Liquidity Rule"), 81 Fed. Reg. 82,142 (Nov. 18, 2016)	12, 13
Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (July 12, 2019).....	10-11
Form CRS Relationship Summary; Amendments to Form ADV, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,492 (July 12, 2019).....	10, 11, 18-19

Reopening of Comment Period for Pay Versus Performance,
87 Fed. Reg. 5,751 (Feb. 2, 2022)..... 7

Reopening of Comment Period for Reporting of Securities
Loans, 87 Fed. Reg. 11,659 (March 2, 2022) 5

Pay Versus Performance,
87 Fed. Reg. 55,134 (Sept. 8, 2022) 7

Reporting of Securities Loans (“Securities Loan Rule”),
88 Fed. Reg. 75,100 (Nov. 1, 2023) 3, 19

Short Position and Short Activity Reporting by Institutional
Investment Managers (“Short Sale Rule”),
88 Fed. Reg. 75,644 (Nov. 3, 2023) 3-4, 9, 19

Other Authorities

Alternative Investment Mgm’t Ass’n, *Comment on Reopening
of Comment Period for Reporting of Securities Loans* (Apr.
1, 2022), [https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-18-21/s71821-
20122327-278372.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-18-21/s71821-20122327-278372.pdf)..... 5, 9

Investment Company Institute, *Comment on Short Sale
Reporting Rule* (Aug. 17, 2023),
[https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-18-21/s71821-246959-
547222.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-18-21/s71821-246959-547222.pdf)..... 5

Managed Funds Ass’n, *Comment on Reporting of Securities
Loans* (Apr. 1, 2022), [https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-
18-21/s71821-20122184-278025.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-18-21/s71821-20122184-278025.pdf) (MFA Comment Apr.
1, 2022)..... 5, 9

Managed Funds Ass’n, *Comment on Reporting of Securities
Loans* (Aug. 4, 2023), [https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-
18-21/s71821-247819-543682.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-18-21/s71821-247819-543682.pdf) (“MFA Comment Aug. 4,
2023”) 4-5

SEC, *The Role of the SEC*,
[https://www.investor.gov/introduction-investing/investing-
basics/role-sec](https://www.investor.gov/introduction-investing/investing-basics/role-sec)..... 20

Tara Siegel Bernard, et al., *Buy GameStop, Fight Injustice. Just Don't Sell*, NY TIMES (Jan. 29, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/01/29/business/gamestop-stock.html>..... 21

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, *Remarks at the Economic Club of New York* (July 12, 2017), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/remarks-economic-club-new-york>..... 17

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, *The SEC after the Financial Crisis: Protecting Investors, Preserving Markets* (July 17, 2017), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/the-sec-after-the-financial-crisis>..... 17
